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RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAI~~19 2004

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)

PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-22
R.EGULATION PETROLEUML~AXING ) (Rulemaking- UST)
UNDERGROUND STORAGETANKS )
35 ILL. ADM. CODE732 )

IN THE MATTER OF:

PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-23
REGULATION PETROLEUMLEAKING ) (Rulemaking- UST)
UNDERGROUND STORAGETAM(S ) Consolidated
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 734 )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: SEEATTACHEDPROOFOFSERVICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with theOffice of the Clerk
ofthe Pollution ControlBoardtheWITHDRAWAL OF RESPONSEOF UNITED
SCIENCE INDUSTRIES. INC. TO ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY’S MOTION FORADOPTION OF EMERGENCYRULES for the above-
titled proceeding,a copyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou

Respectfullysubmitted_____

Cuxtis W. Martin, Att neyfor
- (~nited Sci~nce~ries,Inc.

DATE: May 19, 2004
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY 192004
PROOF OF SERVICE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
The undersignedcertifiesthat a copyof theforegoinginstrumentwasserved

uponthe following individualsby enclosingthesamein anenvelopeaddressed1o said
personsat their lastknownaddressasdisclosedby thepleadingsof recordherein,
with postagefully prepaid,andby depositingsaidenvelopein aUnitedStat,~sPost
Office mail box in Mt. ‘Vernon. illinois, at 5:00P.M., on. the /~-day of2(~
2004.

William G. Dickett
SidleyAustin Brown & Wood
Bank OnePlaza
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago.IL 60603

Bill Fleischi
Illinois Petroleum
MarketersAssociation

112 WestCook Street
Springfield, IL 62704

KennethJames
CarisonEnvironmental,Inc.
65 EastWackerPlace
Suite 1500
Chicago,IL 60601

Michael W. Rapps
RappsEngineering&
Applied Science

821 SouthDurkin Drive
P~O.B~x7349
Springfield,IL 62791-7349

BarbaraMagel
Karaganis& White, Ltd.
414 North OrleansStreet
Suite301
Chicago,IL 60610

RobertA. Messina
GeneralCounsel
Illinois Environmental
RegulatoryGroup

3150RolandAvenue
Springfield, IL 62708

Lisa Fred.e
ChemicalIndustryCouncil
ofIllinois

2250EastDevonAvenue
DesPlaines,IL 60018

JoelJ. Sternstein
AssistantAttorney General
MatthewJ. Dunn
Division Chief
Office of theAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolph,20th Floor
Chicago,IL 60601

GinaRoccaforte
Kyle Rominger
IEPA
1021North GrandAvenu.eEast
P~O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

ThomasG. Safley
HodgeDwyer Zenaan
3150RolandAvenue
P.O. Box 5776
Spthigfleld, IL 62705-5776
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Tom Her].acher.PE
PrincipalEngineer
HerlacherAngletonAssociates,LL C
8731 Bluff Road
Waterloo,IL 62298

ScottAnderson
Black & Veatch
101 NorthWackerDrive
Suite 1100
Chicago,IL 60606

Claire A. Manning
Posegate& Denes
111North Sixth Street
Spring±ield,IL 62701

JonathanFurr, GeneralCounsel
Illinois Departmentof
NaturalResources

OneNaturalResourcesWay
Springfield, IL 72702-1271

AJ. Pavlick
GreatLakesAnalytical
1380BuschParkway
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

David L. Rieser,Partner
McGuire WoodsLLP
77 WestWackerDrive
Chicago,IL 60601

Kurt Stepping
Directorof Client Services
PDC Laboratories
2231 WestAltorfer Drive
Peoria,IL 61615

DanielJ. Goodwin
SecorInternational, Inc
400BrunsLane
Springfield, IL 62702

DorothyM. Günn
Clerk of the Board
Marie Tipsou’d, HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,IL 60601

JamesE. Huff, PE.
Huff & Huff, Inc.
512 WestBurlington Avenue
Suite100
LaGrange,XL 60525

Melanie LoPiccolo,Office Manager
Marlin Environmental,Inc.
1000 WestSpringStreet
SouthElgin~IL 60177

BrianPorter
Terracort
870 40th Avenue
Bettendorf~IA 52722

GlenLee,Manager
WendlerEngineeringServices,Inc.
1770 WestStateStreet
Sycamore;IL 60178

JosephW~Truesdale,P.E.
CSDEnvironmentalServices,Inc.
2220Yale Boulevard
Springfield, IL 62703

Monte Nienkerk’
Clayton~roup Services,.Inc
3140Finley Road
DownersGrove,IL 60515

ThomasM. Guist, FE
TeaniLeader
Atwell-Hicks~Inc.
940 EastDiehl Road
Suite 100
Naperville, IL 60563
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RichardAndros,FE.
EnvironmentalConsulting&
Engineering,Inc.

551 RooseveltRoad.~309
Glen. Ellyn, IL 60137

StevenGobeLrnan
Illinois Department
of Transportation

2300 DirksenParkway
Springfield, IL 62764

JenniferGoodman
HerlacherAngieton
Associates,LLC

522 Belle Street
Alton, IL 62002

Ron Dye, President
Core GeologicalServices
2621Monetga,SuiteC
Springfield, IL 62704

Exin Curley,Env. Department
Manager

Midwest EngineeringServices,Inc.
4243 W 186th Street
Oak Forest,XL 60452

RussGoodiel, ProjectManger
Applied Environmental

Solutions,Inc.
RO. Box 1225
Centralia,IL 62801

Eric Minder
SeniorEnvironmental
Engineer

Caterpillar, Inc.
.100 NE AdamsStreet
Peoria.IL 61629

TerrenceW. Dixon, P.G.
MACTEC Engineering&
Consulting,inc.

8901 N IndustrialRoad
Peoria,IL 61615

Coffin W. Gray
SEECOEnviromnentalServices,Inc.
7350Duvon Drive
Tinley Park,IL 60477

GeorgeF. Moncek
UnitedEnvironmental
Consultants,Inc~

119 EastPalatineRoad
Palatine,IL 60067

TinaArcher,Attorney
Greensfelder,Hemker& Gale
10 SouthBroadway,Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63104

Ken Miller, RegionalManager
AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
3700W GrandAve~,SuiteA
Springfield, IL 62707

JarréttThomas,Vice President
SuburbanLaboratories,..Inc
4140Litt Drive
Hillside, IL 60162

DanielCaplice
K-Plus Environmental
600 WestVan Burexi Street
Suite 1000 . .

Chicago,IL 60607
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Uponpenaltiesas providedby ia~wpursuantto 735 ILCS 5/1-109 (1992 State
Bar Edition). the undersignedcertifies that the statementsset forth in this Proofof
Serviceare true andcorrect.
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RECEIVED CLERK’S OFFICE

MAY 1~2OO~
STATE OF ILLtNO~SBEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL ~ Control Board

INTHEMATTEROF:
)

PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-22
REGULATION PETROLEUM LEAKING ) (Rulemaking- IJST)
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS )
ss ILL. AD1\/L CODE 732

IN THEMATTER OF: . )
)

PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-23
REGULATION PETROLEUMLEAKING ) (Rulemaking— UST)
UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS ) Consolidated
35 ILL. ADM. CODE734 )

WITHDRAWAL OFRESPONSEOF UNITED SCIENCE
INDUSTRIES. INC. TO ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY’S MOTION FOR ADOPTION

OF EMERGENCY RULES

NOW COMESUnited ScienceIndustries,Inc. (“USI”) by its attorneys,Shaw

& Martin, P.C~,andfor its Withdrawal of theResponseofUnitedScience

Industries,Inc to Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’sMotion for Adoption

ofEmergencyRules,statesasfollows:

On April 19, 2004,theAgencyfiled with the Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

(“Board”) a Motion for theAdoption of EmergencyRules. Variousobjectionswere

filed to thatMotion, including an objectionfiled by Professionalsof Illinois for the

•Protectionof the Environment(“PI’PE”) onMay 3, 2004, and,anobjectionby two of

it~thembers,CW~Mand USI, onApril 19, 2004,andMay 3, 2004,respectively.

Sind~such.objectionsw@re filed, PIPEandits membershaveconferencedwith the
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Agencyon severaloccasionsin an attemptto addressmutualconcernswith the

EmergencyRulesandtheprocessby whichtheAgencyproposedto promulgatesuch

rules.

As a result of thoseefforts, the Agencyhaswithdrawnits requestthat the

Boardadopt,in emergencyfashion,i~sproposedEme~gencyRules,andnow

requeststhat theBoardamendcurrentSection732.505by adding,in emergency

fashion,a newsubsection732.505(d).This newsubsectionwill provide theAgency

with the regulatoryframeworkit claimsit needsin orderto applya standard

methodofreviewingbudgets,correctiveaction plansandrequestsfor

reimbursementwhile the remainingrulemakingprocessproceedson its normal

coursebeforethis Board.

TJSIbelievesthe numerousconferenceshaveresultedin an

amendment(subsection732.505(d))which containsprovisionsthat arereasonable,

practicableandworkable. For the foregoingreasons,USI herebywithdrawalsits

Responseto the Agency’sMotion for adoptionof Emergency.Rulesandsupportsthe

adoptionof proposedsubsection732.505(d)asanemergencyrule.

Respectflulysubmitted,

United
for

LUStfleS, Inc
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GinaRoccaforte
Kyle Rominger
IEPA
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

William G. Dickett
SidleyAustin Brown & Wood
Bank One Plaza
10 SouthDearbornStreet
Chicago,IL 60603

Bill Fleischi
Illinois Petroleum
MarketersAssociation

112 West Cook Street
Springfield, IL 62704

Kenneth James
CarisonEnvironmental,Inc.
65 East Wackér Place
Suite 1500
Chicago,IL 60601

Michael W Rapps
RappsEngineering&
A~pJ.iedScience

821 SouthDurkin Drive.
P.O. Box 7349
Springfield, IL 62~91-7349

Thomas G. Safley
HodgeDwyer Zeman
3150 RolandAvenue
P.O.Box 5776
Springfield, IL 62705-5776

Barbara Magel
Karaganis& White, Ltd
414 North OrleansStreet
Suite301
Chicago,IL 60610

Robert A. Messina
GeneralCounsel
Illinois Environmental
RegulatoryGroup

3150RolandAvenue
Springfield, IL 62703

Lisa Frede
ChemicalIndustry Council
of Illinois

2250EastDevonAvenue
DesPlaines,IL 60018

Joel J~Sternstein
AssistantAttorney General
MatthewJ~Dunn
Division Chief
Office of theAttorney General
EnvironmentalBureau
188 WestRandolph,20th Floor
Chicago,XL 60601

PRQOF OF SE~CE

The undersignedcertifies that a copyof theforegoinginstrumentwasserved
uponthefollowing individualsby enclosingthe samein anenvelopeaddressedto said
personsat their lastknown addressasdisclpsedby thepleadingsof recordherein,
with postagefully prepaid,andby depositingsaidenvelopein a UnitedStatesPost
Office mail box in Mt Vernon, Illinois, at 5:00P.M., on the /~ dayof .~-.

2004. . . . . ( ~
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Tom Herlacher, P.E.
Principal Engineer
Herlacher Angleton Associates, LLC
8731 Bluff Road
Waterloo, IL 62298

ScottAnderson
Black & Veatch
101 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1100
Chicago,XL 60606

Claire A. Manning
Posegate& Denes
111 North Sixth Street
Springfield, IL 62701

Jonathan. Furr, General Counsel
Illinois Department of
NaturalResources

OneNatural ResourcesWay
Springfield,IL 72702-1271

• A.J.Pavlick
Great Lakes Analytical
1380 Busch Parkway
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089

• David L. Rieser, Partner

• McGuire Woods LLP

77 WestWackerDrive
Chicago, IL 60601

Kurt Stepping
• Directorof Client Services

PDCLaboratories
2231 West Altorfer Drive
Peoria,XL 61615

Daniel J. Go~dwin
• SecorInternational,Inc

400 Bruns Lane
Springfield, IL 62702

DorothyM. Guun
Clerk of the Board
Marie Tipsord,HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 W. RandolphStreet
Chicago,IL 60601

JamesE. Huff, P.E.
Huff & Huff, Inc.
.512 WestBurlington Avenue
Suite100
LaGrange,IL 60525

Melanie LoPiccolo, Office Manager
Marlin Environmental, Inc.
1000 WestSpringStreet
South Elgin, IL 60177

Brian Porter
Terracon
870 40thAvenue
Bettendorf, IA 52722

Glen. Lee, Manager
Wend.lerEngineeringServices,Inc.
1770 WestStateStreet
Sycamore, IL 60178

Joseph VT. Truesdale, P.E.
CSDEnvironmentalServices,Inc.
2220 Yale Boulevard
Springfield, IL 62703

MdnteNienkerk
ClaytonGroup Services,Inc.
3140Finley Road
DownersGrove,XL 60515

ThomasM Guist, FE
TeamLeader
Atwell-Hicks, Inc.
940 East Diehl Road
Suite 100
Naperville, IL 60563
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RichardAndros, FE.
EnvironmentalConsulting&
Engineering,Inc.

551 Ro~seve1t Road, ~309
GlenEllyn, IL 60137

TerrenceW. Dixon, P.G.
MACTECEngineering &

Consulting, Inc.
8901 N. Industrial Road
Peoria, IL 61615

StevenGobelman
Illinois Department

of Transportation
2300 Dirksen.Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

Collin W. Gray
SEECO Environmental
7350 Duvon Drive
Tinley Park,IL 60477

Services,Inc.

Jennifer Goodman
Hèrlacher.A.ngletori
Associates,LLC

522Belle. Street
Alton, IL.62002

Ron Dye, President
Core Geological Services
2621 Monetga, Suite C
Springfield, IL 62704

Erin Curley, Env. Department
Manager

Midwesl~ Engineering Services, Inc.
4243 W. 166th Street
Oak Forest, IL 60452

Russ Goodiel, Project Manger
Applied Environmental

Solutions, Inc.
P.O. Box 1225
Centralia, IL 62801

Eric Minder
SeniorEnvironmental
Engineer

Caterpillar. Inc.
100 NEAdamsStreet
Peoria,IL 61629

GeorgeF. Moncek
UnitedEnvironmental

Consultants, Inc.
119East Palatine Road
Palatine, IL 60067

Tina Archer, Attorney

Greensfelder, Hemker & Gale
10 South Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63104

Ken Miller, Regional Manager
American Environmental Corp.
3700 W. Grand Ave., Suite A
Springfield, IL 62707

Jarrett Thomas, Vice President

: Suburban Laboratories, Inc.
4140 Litt Drive
Hillside, IL 60162

Daniel Caplice
K-Plus Environmental
600 WestVanBurenStreet
Suite1000
Chicago,IL 60607



i:5CPM J

6182441788 12

Upon penaltiesasprovidedby law pursuantto 735 ILCS 5/1-109(1992State
Bar Edition), the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this Proof of
Service are true and correct.



SHAW & MARTIN, RC.

RE~EWED1

CLERKS OFFICE

MAY 1 ~2OO~
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
ATTORNEYS

Robert ~. Shaw CurtisW. Martin

May 19, .2004

VIA FAX AND U.S. MAIL
Ms. Dorothy Gunn
Clerk of Illinois Pollution.ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

RE: PROPOSEDAMENDMENTSTO: REGULATIONPETROLEUM
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS
35 ILL. ADM. CODE732; R04-22
PROPOSEDAMENDMENTS TOREGULATIONPETROLET.JfvI
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGETANKS 35 ILL. ADM.
CODE 734; R04-23

Dear Ms. Gunn:

Enclosedarethe originals andcopiesofa Notice ofFiling andWithdrawalof
Responseof United ScienceIndustries, Inc. to Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Agency’sMotion for Adoption of EmergencyRulesfor filing in the abovematter.

Pleasereturna file-markedcopy to mein the envelopeprovided.. Thankyou far
your assistancein this matter.

CWMIcm
Enclosures.
cc: -.. Jay P. Koch

Parties in attachedProofof Service

5—iO—04 1:50PM

123 SOUTH TENTH STREET - SUTIE 302
P.O.BOX 1789

~, V5~fON, ILLINOIS 62S64

TELEPHONE: 618/244-1785
FAX: 618/244-2588

~-m~i3: ~

Very truly yours,


